AEewvork | Deoartment of BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP)
' et | Departmentof  APPLICATION TO AMEND BROWNFIELD CLEANUP
Conservation AGREEMENT AND AMENDMENT

PART |I. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT AMENDMENT APPLICATION

Check the appropriate box below based on the nature of the amendment modification requested:

Amendment to [check one or more boxes below]

O Add

[0 Substitute
Remove

[0 change in Name

applicant(s) to the existing Brownfield Cleanup Agreement [Complete Section I-IV below and Part Il]
Does this proposed amendment involve a transfer of title to all or part of the brownfield site?[v]Yes[CINo
If yes, pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.11(d), a Change of Use form should have been previously

submitted. If not, please submit this form with this Amendment. See
http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/76250.html|

/ Amendment to modify description of the property(ies) listed in the existing Brownfield Cleanup
Agreement [Complete Sections | and V below and Part ]

Amendment to Expand or Reduce property boundaries of the property(ies) listed in the existing
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement [Complete Section | and V below and Part I1]

Sites in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, or Richmond counties ONLY: Amendment to request
determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit component of the brownfield
redevelopment tax credit. Please answer questions on the supplement at the end of the form.

¥’ | Other (explain in detail below)

Please provide a brief narrative on the nature of the amendment:

Boundary change and property owner change.
See Attached Narrative

*Please refer to the attached instructions for guidance on filling out this application*

June 2018



Section I. Existing Agreement Information

BCP SITE NAME: 1777 East Henrietta Road BCP SITE NUMBER: C828192

NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S): Getinge USA Sales, LLC, Getinge USA, Inc.

INDEX NUMBER OF EXISTING AGREEMENT: 828192-6-16 DATE OF EXISTING AGREEMENT:7-20-16

Section Il. New Requestor Information (if no change to Current Applicant, skip to Section V)

NAME

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE
PHONE FAX E-MAIL

Is the requestor authorized to conduct business in New York State (NYS)? Yes No

o If the requestor is a Corporation, LLC, LLP or other entity requiring authorization from the NYS
Department of State to conduct business in NYS, the requestor's name must appear, exactly as given
above, in the NYS Department of State's (DOS) Corporation & Business Entity Database. A print-out
of entity information from the DOS database must be submitted to DEC with the application, to
document that the applicant is authorized to do business in NYS.

NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR'’S REPRESENTATIVE

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN Henrietta ZIP CODE

PHONE FAX E-MAIL

NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR'’S CONSULTANT (if applicable)

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE

PHONE FAX E-MAIL

NAME OF NEW REQUESTOR'’S ATTORNEY (if applicable)

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE

PHONE FAX E-MAIL

Requestor must submit proof that the party signing this Application and Amendment has the authority to bind
the Requestor. This would be documentation from corporate organizational papers, which are updated,
showing the authority to bind the corporation, or a Corporate Resolution showing the same, or an Operating
Agreement or Resolution for an LLC. Is this proof attached? [ IYes ﬂ No

Describe Requestor’s Relationship to Existing Applicant:




Section Ill. Current Property Owner/Operator Information (only include if new owner/operator or new
existing owner/operator information is provided, and highlight new information)

OWNER’S NAME (if different from requestor) Kerry Ventures Tech Park, LLC

ADDRESS 195 Middle Road, Suite 400

CITY/TOWN Henrietta ZIP CODE 14467
PHONE FAX E-MAIL sean@donohoemgmt.com
OPERATOR’S NAME (if different from requestor or owner)

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE
PHONE FAX E-MAIL

Section V. Eligibility Information for New Requestor (Please refer to ECL § 27-1407 for more detail)

If answering “yes” to any of the following questions, please provide an explanation as an attachment.

1. Are any enforcement actions pending against the requestor regarding this site? |:|Yes |:|No

2. Is the requestor presently subject to an existing order for the investigation, removal or remediation
relating to contamination at the site? [Jves[]No

3. Is the requestor subject to an outstanding claim by the Spill Fund for this site? |:|Yes |:|No

Any questions regarding whether a party is subject to a spill claim should be discussed with the Spill
Fund Administrator.

4. Has the requestor been determined in an administrative, civil or criminal proceeding to be in violation of i)
any provision of the subject law; ii) any order or determination; iii) any regulation implementing ECL
Article 27 Title 14; or iv) any similar statute, regulation of the state or federal government? If so, provide
an explanation on a separate attachment. |:|Yes |:| No

5. Has the requestor previously been denied entry to the BCP? If so, include information relative to the
application, such as name, address, Department assigned site number, the reason for denial, and other
relevant information. |:|Yes [ INo

6. Has the requestor been found in a civil proceeding to have committed a negligent or intentionally tortious
act involving the handling, storing, treating, disposing or transporting of contaminants? |:|Yes |:| No

7. Has the requestor been convicted of a criminal offense i) involving the handling, storing, treating,
disposing or transporting of contaminants; or ii) that involves a violent felony, fraud, bribery, perjury, theft,
or offense against public administration (as that term is used in Article 195 of the Penal Law) under
federal law or the laws of any state? Yes [ |No

8. Has the requestor knowingly falsified statements or concealed material facts in any matter within the
jurisdiction of the Department, or submitted a false statement or made use of or made a false statement
in connection with any document or application submitted to the Department? |:|Yes |:| No

9. Is the requestor an individual or entity of the type set forth in ECL 27-1407.9(f) that committed an act
or failed to act, and such act or failure to act could be the basis for denial of a BCP application?

|:|Yes |:| No
10. Was the requestor’s participation in any remedial program under DEC'’s oversight terminated by DEC or
by a court for failure to substantially comply with an agreement or order? |:|Yes |:| No

11. Are there any unregistered bulk storage tanks on-site which require registration? |:|Yes |:| No




THE NEW REQUESTOR MUST CERTIFY THAT IT IS EITHER A PARTICIPANT OR VOLUNTEER IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ECL §27-1405 (1) BY CHECKING ONE OF THE BOXES BELOW:

PARTICIPANT VOLUNTEER

A requestor who either 1) was the owner of the site | A requestor other than a participant, including a
at the time of the disposal of contamination or 2) is | requestor whose liability arises solely as a result of
otherwise a person responsible for the | ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a | subsequent to the disposal of hazardous waste or
result of ownership, operation of, or involvement with | discharge of petroleum.

the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination.

NOTE: By checking this box, a requestor whose
liability arises solely as a result of ownership,
operation of or involvement with the site certifies that
he/she has exercised appropriate care with respect
to the hazardous waste found at the facility by taking
reasonable steps to: i) stop any continuing
discharge; ii) prevent any threatened future release;
iii) prevent or limit human, environmental, or natural
resource exposure to any previously released
hazardous waste.

If a requestor whose liability arises solely as a
result of ownership, operation of or involvement
with the site, submit a statement describing why
you should be considered a volunteer — be
specific as to the appropriate care taken.

Requestor’s Relationship to Property (check one):

[ Prior Owner [_]Current Owner [Potential /Future PurchaserDOther

If requestor is not the current site owner, proof of site access sufficient to complete the remediation
must be submitted. Proof must show that the requestor will have access to the property before signing the
BCA and throughout the BCPﬁject, including the ability to place an easement on the site Is this proof

attached? Yes No
Note: a purchase contract does not suffice as proof of access.

Section V. Property description and description of changes/additions/reductions (if applicable)

ADDRESS

CITY/TOWN ZIP CODE

TAX BLOCK AND LOT (TBL) (in existing agreement )

Parcel Address Parcel No. Section No. Block No. Lot No. Acreage

1777 East Henrietta Road, Henrietta Road, Henrietta, NY 162 10 1-1 35.006




Check appropriate boxes below:
Changes to metes and bounds description or TBL correction | S€€ Attached Narrative

|:|Addition of property (may require additional citizen participation depending on the nature of the
expansion — see attached instructions)

Approximate acreage added:
ADDITIONAL PARCELS:
Parcel Address Parcel No. Section No. Block No. Lot No. Acreage

|:| Reduction of property
Approximate acreage removed:
PARCELS REMOVED:
Parcel Address Parcel No. Section No. Block No. Lot No. Acreage

If requesting to modify a metes and bounds description or requesting changes to the boundaries of a site,
please attach a revised metes and bounds description, survey, or acceptable site map to this application.




Supplement to the Application To Amend Brownfield Cleanup Agreement And
Amendment - Questions for Sites Seeking Tangible Property Credits in New York
City ONLY.

Property is in Bronx, Kings, New York, Queens, or Richmond counties. |:|Yes|:| No

Requestor seeks a determination that the site is eligible for the tangible property credit component of the
brownfield redevelopment tax credit. Yes |:|No

Please answer questions below and provide documentation necessary to support answers.

1. Is at least 50% of the site area located within an environmental zone pursuant to Tax Law 21(6)?
Please see DEC'’s website for more information. [ Jves[ |No

2. Is the property upside down as defined below? |:|Yes |:|No
From ECL 27-1405(31):

"Upside down" shall mean a property where the projected and incurred cost of the investigation and
remediation which is protective for the anticipated use of the property equals or exceeds seventy-five percent
of its independent appraised value, as of the date of submission of the application for participation in the
brownfield cleanup program, developed under the hypothetical condition that the property is not
contaminated.

3. Is the project an affordable housing project as defined below? |:|Yes|:| No

From 6 NYCRR 375- 3.2(a) as of August 12, 2016:

(a) “Affordable housing project” means, for purposes of this part, title fourteen of article twenty
seven of the environmental conservation law and section twenty-one of the tax law only, a project
that is developed for residential use or mixed residential use that must include affordable
residential rental units and/or affordable home ownership units.

(1) Affordable residential rental projects under this subdivision must be subject to a federal,
state, or local government housing agency’s affordable housing program, or a local government’s
regulatory agreement or legally binding restriction, which defines (i) a percentage of the residential
rental units in the affordable housing project to be dedicated to (ii) tenants at a defined maximum
percentage of the area median income based on the occupants’ households annual gross income.

(2) Affordable home ownership projects under this subdivision must be subject to a federal,
state, or local government housing agency’s affordable housing program, or a local government’s
regulatory agreement or legally binding restriction, which sets affordable units aside for home
owners at a defined maximum percentage of the area median income.

(3) “Area median income” means, for purposes of this subdivision, the area median income
for the primary metropolitan statistical area, or for the county if located outside a metropolitan
statistical area, as determined by the United States department of housing and urban
development, or its successor, for a family of four, as adjusted for family size.




PART Il. BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM AMENDMENT

Existing Agreement Information

BCP SITE NAME: 1777 East Henrietta Road BCP SITE NUMBER: C828192

NAME OF CURRENT APPLICANT(S): Getinge Sales, USA, LLC, Getinge USA, Inc.

INDEX NUMBER OF EXISTING AGREEMENT: C828192-6-16

EFFECTIVE DATE OF EXISTING AGREEMENT:07-20-2016

Declaration of Amendment:

By the Requestor(s) and/or Applicant(s) signatures below, and subsequent signature by the Department,
the above application to amend the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement described above is hereby approved. This
Amendment is made in accordance with and subject to all of the BCA and all applicable guidance, regulations
and state laws applicable thereto. All other substantive and procedural terms of the Agreement will remain
unchanged and in full force and effect regarding the parties to the Agreement.

Nothing contained herein constitutes a waiver by the Department or the State of New York of any rights
held in accordance with the Agreement or any applicable state and/or federal law or a release for any party
from any obligations held under the Agreement or those same laws.

Statement of Certification and Signatures: New Requestor(s) (if applicable)

(Individual)

I hereby affirm that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and complete to the best of
my knowledge and belief. | am aware that any false statement made herein is punishable as a Class A
misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the Penal Law. My signature below constitutes the requisite
approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective upon signature by the
Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:

(Entity)

| hereby affirm that | am (title ) of (entity ); that |

am authorized by that entity to make this application; that this application was prepared by me or under my
supervision and direction; and that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and
complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. | am aware that any false statement made herein is
punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law.

signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the
BCA Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:




‘Statement of Certification and Signatures: Existing Applicant(s) (an authorized representative of eac

(Individual)

| hereby affirm that | am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in
Section | above and that | am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Date: Signature:

Print Name:

(Entity) @(’L‘fﬂ" U@ﬂf‘p’a\ze.f we ”@e;hrqd'

/ .
| hereby affirm that | am S 21\0:5)\'@:' (title) of Q&\'\ﬂag (entity) which is a party to the
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referencedlin Section | above and that | am aware of this
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. signature
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective
upon signature 7y the Department. l//

Date: Qjm / Y, Signature: N\

Print Name: »()L\ 34 T ‘Qb‘ﬁ'\

REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT

Status of Agreement:

PARTICIPANT | IVoLUNTEER

A requestor who either 1) was the | A requestor other than a participant, including a requestor whose
owner of the site at the time of the | liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or
disposal of contamination or 2) is |involvement with the site subsequent to the contamination.
otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises
solely as a result of ownership,
operation of, or involvement with the site
subsequent to the disposal of
contamination.

Effective Date of the Original Agreement:  (7/20/2016
Signature by the Department:

DATED:  12/28/2020

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

AN
By:
Ut phy
Michael J. Ryan’,cP’.E[., Director
Division of Environmental Remediation




(Individual)

Date: Signature:

| hereby affirm that | am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in
Section | above and that | am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department.

Print Name:

(Entity)
| hereby affirm that | am Py Zcrov™

upon signature by the Department.

Date: ﬂié/ 3’ Signature:

[ (title) of éé:mijg, Usix (@@ which is a party to the
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referencdd in Section | above and that | am aware of this

Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. "% signature
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective

@gimqé IS INC

Heh

Print Name: 17[)“% - J{@-l-/r”‘) .

REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT

Status of Agreement;

[ ]PARTICIPANT

A Tequestor who either 1) was the
owner of the site at the time of the
disposal of contamination or 2) is
otherwise a person responsible for the
contamination, unless the liability arises
solely as a result of ownership,
operation of, or involvement with the site
subsequent to the disposal of
contamination.

DVOLUNTEER

A requestor other than a participant, including a requestor whose
liability arises solely as a result of ownership, operation of or
involvement with the site subsequent to the contamination.

Effective Date of the Original Agreement:

Signature by the Department:

DATED:

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

By:

Michael J. Ryan, P.E., Director
Division of Environmental Remediation



SUBMITTAL INFORMATION:

. Two (2) copies, one hard copy with original signatures and one electronic copy in Portable Document
Format (PDF) must be sent to:

Chief, Site Control Section

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

625 Broadway

Albany, NY 12233-7020

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
BCP SITE T&A CODE: LEAD OFFICE:
PROJECT MANAGER:




LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
A5.EGCRIBED AT LI 1226 OF OREDS PAOE 35,

THAT TRAGT OR PARGEL OF LA,
DESCRIBED 45 FOLOWS

TousHP BouRDED MO

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHIESTERLY BOUNGAR Y OF INTERSTATE ROUTE 300 AT TS NTERSECTION WITH THE DIVIDNG LINE BETWEEN LANDS NOW OF FORMERLY OYNED BY GETIVGE USA INC. L 7364 .32 N THE NORTH
i UGS KOO FRUERY CHNEDDY CALJ UONTAYTE . 73401 I 0L TEMGE N 4/ AL S o L. ADTAICE O 0t 79 To AFORT 0 ACOMER 0 A S KoW 8 oL
ALONG THE EASERLY COLNDARY O SAD A0S RLY OWNED OY MONTANTE. o

W CONTAUING ALOWS S RCRTHWESTERLY BOLNARY OF NTERSTATE ROUTE 5 A DISTANCEOF 5425 T T PONT OF BEGRANG. PURSLANY 104 GURVEY WD PREPARES B PAGRERO
TES AT REHSED DENDERS. 20

TOGETHER WITH AN ACGESS EASEMENT AGREENENT BENEFTN
COUNTY GLERKS OFFIGE ¥ LGER 11500 DEEDS AT PAGE 675

"MORE WODERH.Y OESCRIDED AS FOLLOWS BASED ON THE SURVEY,

AL THAT TRAGY OR PARCEL OF LAND STUATED AND BEING PART ¢
OF NEWYORK AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

W OATED o

TomsHp 2 sare

EGINNING AT THE NTERSECTION F THE SOUTHERLY PROPERTY LINE OF LAXOS NOW OR FORMERLY OF GENESEE VALLEY REGIONAL

rowoR MATKET AUTHORITY, HAVING ATAX ACCOUNT NMOER OF 16201101 AND THE WS
) A5 APPROPRIATED,SAIDPOWT BENI & 54224 € 1435 FEET MEASURED ALONG GAI WSTERLY RIGHT-OF WAY LI OF EAST HENT

RO e oF AT TS RolD (v U RETTAROKD OVS ROUTE 4 R
GONCRETE ONUMENT W REOA  CAPMARGNG THE NTERSECTIONOF THE WESTERLY RGHT OF WY OF GAST HENRITTARGAD 18 ROUTE 110 A8 APPROPRIATED ANDTHE BUTHERLY IO Y OF JEFTERSON ROAD (1
ROUTE 262 AS APPROPRATE

THENGE THE FOLLOWNG COURSES ANG DISTANCES:

AroNT,
70 APONT

4GE CONTINUING SOUTHERLY ALONG SAT WESTERLY RIGHT-OFWAY UNE OF ST HERRIETTA ROAD Y.
wmmsn Y THE STATE GF NEW YORK FOR THE CENESEE XPRESGWAY ITERGTATE ROUTE 350

e —

16730 FEET TOAPOWT 4
THENGE CONTIVUNG SOUTHYESTERLY ALON SAD NORTHERLY UINE OF LANDS APPROPRIATED DY THE STATE O NEW YORK FOR THE GENEGEE EXPRESSWAY. WTERSTATE ROUTE 300 N A BEARING OF  681414°WA DISTANGE OF
58334 FEETTO A PONT ON THE RORTHERLY LIVEOF LAKDS NOW R FORMERLY O CLAY ROAD PROPERTIES LG AS ESCRIGED I LIBER 12011 O OCEDS PAGE 162 S0 PONT BEIG AARKED Y A GONGRETE MONUHENT 03 FEET
SOUTHERET OF SAD PORT,

o THetce wesTERY MoNG o o
FOUND 02 FEET EAST 401 FEET

10 e NORTERY ALONG T EATERY L OF D LAGS NG FORUERLY OF GAY ROAD PROPERTIE LG THE EASTERLYLHE O ANDO NI O FORMERLY O 350 LAY RO4D PARTNERS O A DEARIG OF N1 430
DT o o 20T To A ONT OGS LNEOF LS Moo FOERYCFGENESE R, WA AR LG ATt Ao IR O 10105,

e soumer Aronr
mmm penir m ot FounG:

ALONG THE AFOREMENTIONED SOUTHERLY PROPERTY LINE OF LINDS NOW OF FORWERLY OF GENESEE VALLEY REGIONAL MARKET AUTHORITY, HAVING A TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER OF 16206101 ON A
BEARIG OF N 733501 E A DSTANGE OF 431 EEY 70 A PO O T WESTERLY RN OF WA LN OF AT NERETTA RCAD VS OUTE AL A ST B T et o A Pt S nemns

NTENOIG THE DCSCRIBE A 36008 ACRE PARGEL
COMPAMES DATED Gz SN

1s suBigcT T LD BY THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION PURSUANT TO TITLE 36 OF
ARTICLE 71 OF THE NI NVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION LAW. THE ENGINEERING AND INSTITUTIONAL GONTROLS FOR THIS EASEMENT ARE SET FORTH IN THE SITE.
AGENENT PLAN (SM. AGOPY OF THE S WUST BE OBTANED BY ANY PARTY Wi AN NTERES? I\ THE PROPLTS T G G FROM NYS DEPARTMENT

s ECTION, "

MANAGE N BE OBTAINED.
‘OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL ITE CONTROL ALBANY, NY 12233

OR

JEFFERSON ROAD NYS ROUTE 252 i P——
(WIDTH VARIES) MONUMENTATION &
(1 coNCRETE N 884711 E 043 RECORD MAPPING Deonerere
ey AT ) / ol e DSty
b LI L o =
= (0 CONCRETE TcRPrecosTRow REoaR 050 ReBaR () CONCRETE ‘?,iﬁ'fu’éf.'f
R JEFFERSON ROAD =it e P
§ et e e v -
& N cats g WFoHESEWIEREGONAL
= y 9 1 (CORP_FOR POLES & WIRES ALONG NORTH.

3 et r- e o R
2 b3 EMENT AGREEMENT TO 3 o WG PROPERTY LINE PER WITHIN 5 OF OVERHEAD JRES. LIBER 3671
oxe GETINGE USA INCPERLIBER |z SE25 3 g TAX ACGOUNT No. N o OF DEEDS PAGE 884 "
EEH] 11580 PAGE 675 §“g & 16208110/8

33 545 JEFFERSON ROAD £8328

is NIF GENESEE REGIONAL se1 sesrensonron0 | £ 2358 =X
s MARKET AUTHORITY m;fg;se'sis reoona | 2887 L Ry
L gy © "ReGionAL
gut et e (8% 2 o
g Teaserian 53 TAX ACGOUNT No.

g LE] 16206-1-10/A

g?— B v moneve

5 2 o

2 UL -va'zrm E

Pk

N 8872201 E 66393
PROPERTY LINE HELD P

MONUMENTATION &

'DESCRIPTIONS FOR ADJO

NORTHERLY PARCELS

LOT R-1 AS SHOWN ON 300 CLAY
'ROAD RESUBDIVISION MAP BY
PASSERO ASSOCIATES DATED

SEPTEMBER 2019
LOT 1 LIBER 369 OF MAPS PAGE 3
330 CLAY ROAD
NJF 330 LAY ROAD PARTNERS LLG
TAX ACCOUNT No. 462:86-+5-+

sssumentocunonor o wocncness s

WERJTH OF KRS,

uwwu ofneznsmtnnnww
255 OF MAPS PAGE

(0 MG A pESTROYED
Y RECENT CONSTRUGTION)

ABBREVIATIONS

1EGS WOMUAENT
3% aoon

PROPERTY 1)

ER
INING

ROPERTY LINES PER
ALTA/ASCH TITLE SURVEY
1AP. DRAWING No. IS

/44878 MEAS.

*

FRELNE

i e s e S P enmaonsre 141, e e
i 4 TS CGRMER NORTHERLY LINE OF BER {1764 OF DEEDSPAGE S 7h%
/ v s v &F
/§’ NBEaT35 E 522 58 AR PR
& _..Emm.gum sevarove oo wes a7 7sweo) ELAR/G
o i nenan N
,,,,,, oravAtia  NB82700"E 53057 MEAS. (REC 54226 L 350 MAPS P.3)
1 N 882700 E 1169
¥ )
= wormmana) |
PARCEL 1 OF LIBER 7745 OF DEEDS PAGE 240 b ey
ek iR LOTR AS SHOWN ON 300 CLAY 9 §
et ROAD RESUONVSION AP BY NUF GLAY ROAD PROPERTIES, LLG & \
PASSERO ASSOC 0. 162.08-1-11 o HOPARKING \
SEPTES LIBER 12011 OF CEEDS PAGE 162 / X
LOT2LBER 359 0F WAPS PAGE 3 2 NoToNG Vel (1ve) 5
N 330 GLAY ROAD PARINERS LLO 1§ Ll
TAX ACCOUNT No. 462:00-+=t¢. 1 S 1777 EAST HENRIETTA ROAD
= N/F KERRY VENTURES TECH PARK, LLC NOPARKING |
.,lu "TAX ACCOUNT No. 162.10-1-1
&fs LIBER 12268 OF DEEDS PAGE 36 s
,;?'s AREA TO R.O.W. = 35.008 ACRES + /
'~ (EXCLUDING ACCESS EASEMENT) /
I ’
i P
[ o
\ >
ke o
L N\
L 5 i 'NO PARKING FIRE LANE

EX. EXISTING e —— o — \ N 88°21'15" W 1048.78"
NF NOW OR FORMALLY 05 > mmm — e . 002 e i o
TYP. TYPICAL %5 00
w LN HeL wap "
REC.  PERRECORDMAPPING
MEAS.  MEASURED
) FOUND/ RECOVERED SURVEY CONTROL PARGEL 2 OF LIBER 7745 OF DEEDS PAGE 240
R i CLAY ROAD
LEGEND THE PERIETER SURVEY AND TIES TO CONTROL MONUMENTS WERE ACCOVPLISHED oY A S
NEC ACCURACY OF 1 PART IN 10,030 OUNT No. 16208-1.12
== SUBJECT BOUNDARY LINE (1:10,000) OR azrrsa LIBER '10" ‘OF DEEDS PAGE 162
e ALL DISTANCES SHOWN A g
PROUECTION T0 NEW YORK STATE PLANE GRID GOOROINATES: NAD 1683 011 NY WEST
RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE ZDNE COORDINATES DERIVED THROUGH REAL TIHE KNEMATI (1K) 025
e OBSERVATIONS TEDTo THE N NETWORK ELEVATIONS
ARE REFLRENCED TO NAVDRS GEOID 125
GENTERLINE OF RIGHT-OF-WAY THE NEAREST GEODETIC MONUMENT 1 LESS THAN 1200 FROM THE SITE.
CENTERLINE OF PAVEMENT COMBINED FATOR, 0 heeraes0 A\
GHAIN LINK FENGE LINE THIS SURVEY: [—
VINYLWOOD FENCE LINE P
TREE LINE, DECIDUOUS TREE, CONIFEROUS TREE  RESBHD (NAGSY (NAD27) QBSERVED & HELD (VA0EY) 3
W N: 112516230 N 1126201
SANITARY LINE, CLEANOUT, MANHOLE K .
STORM LINE, CATCH BASIN, MANHOLE ;
WATER MAI, VALVE, HYDRANT 1051 0NYGs) 1041 OBSERVED & LD (089)
ELECTRIC LINE, METER, UTILITY PEDESTAL, RECORD. N: 1125371 =
b NOT COORDINATED e
L Sy OVERHEAD ELECTRIC, POWERPOLE, ANGHOR i S ZONING;
= ‘GAS LINE, VALVE, GAS METER, FINK LINE MARKER  RECORD (NAD3, CONVERTED METERS) OBSERVED & HELD (NADS3) o
FBER 0TI LN, KD HOLE LNEWARIER I 11225060 N 1123526 60 2 INOUSTRIAL
ETECT. Pl PPE NOWMENT, CONCReTE £ 00150001 o Eidet008 REQUIRED
o)lol i & SIS ST e Mo IVE EFFORT WAS MADE N MAXBUILDING HEIGHT: 40 FT
CGS MONGMENT 4557 (3BT TONO AVAIL o\ S
@ P O BENGHMARK SN UTLTY MARKOUT BOLLARD . L A R
. oy FRONTSETBACK ~  126FT
)
GRAPHIC SCALE > S SIDE SETBACK ST
o REAR SETBACK 80T, 30FTIFNO
100 0 50 100 200 400 ‘ﬁ \ < LOADING OCCURS (WITH
- — : o ) LANNING BOARD APPROVAL)
™ ™ — e B o oHer 30 P BUFFER ZOME
(INFEET) o LS ALONG RESIDENTIAL ZONES

1inch = 100 1

2
cATCHBASN(TYP )

JEFFERSON ROAD

s

A W boTROW PR

ot el MONUMENTATION & -

S, RECORD MAPPING e e
e

EX. 1 STORY MASONRY
BUILDING

mm o e

Ve PAVENENT

= s INT INNING
[ —
a" CERTIFICATIONS:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT | AM A LICENSED

COMPANIES ON SH3ta0

GERTIFIED TO:
RY VENTURES TECH PARK, LLC
PHILLIPS LYTLE LLP

SIGNED.

CORY R TUF? 050935

SITE DATA:

PROJEC\' LOGATION: 1777 EAST HENRETT

EVELOPER: KERRY VENTURES TECH PARK, L
TAROAD. TOWN OF HENRIETTA

TOTAAREA OF BARCEL 55008 ACRES +
ZONED: INDUSTRIAL.

THIS PARCEL IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN ANY NEW YORK STATE WETLANDS
RK STATE DEC ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE MAPPER.
NOT LOCATED WITHIN ANY FEDERAL WETLANDS PER THE
NDS INVENTORY MAPPER.
TS PARCGEL 6 LOGATED WITHIN FLOOD ZONE XX A5 SHOWN ON ET
260413, PANEL No. 03535, MAP No. 360860

FIAVING AN EFFEGTIVE OATE GF AUGUST
PARGELIS PARTIALLY LOGATED WITHN nsumsms ORIGINAL WATER
DISTRICT AS
PARGELIS ENTRELY LOGAVED VATHIN THE HENRIETTA ORIGNAL

ITARY SEWER DIS:
mcn SENTIRELY LOGATED WITHIN THE HENRIETTA CONSOLIDATED

PARGELIS ENYIRElV LOCATED WITHIN THE HENRIETTA CONSOLIDATED
LIGHTING DISTRIC

NYS ROUTE 252
(WIDTH VARIES)

POINT OF BE
(THIS SURVEY)
JENT TO ROGHESTER GAS & ELECTRIC
Bonp & ROCLLSTER TELEiONE
‘CORPORATIONFOR POLES & WIRES WITHN /
NOWERGTNG ROV O EAST HNRETA /
P e 04 pance 221
PERUANENT EASEMERTTONYS
o rOR .
R 40504 PAGE 6026
S e or s 1

£8ARNIO

EASEMENT TO ROGHESTER
Getilicme o

warsa dga 112
NOPARKNG FRE LANE

voRaT & o
STavomPE

cemeanon
8 memcmona 3 \
% @ &\
NYS DOT ROW. PER "
MONUMENTATION &
'RECORD MAPPING

$01°0113" E 64,97
i resieion
e |

45 HENDRIX RD
WEST HENRIETTA, NY 14586
PHONE-(585)359-7540
FAX-(585)359-7541

i

Phillips Lytle LLP

PHILLIPS LYTLE LLP
ONE CANALSIDE
125 MAIN STREET
BUFFALO, NY 14203-2887

-0
7
4 > view
/ CORY R. TUFANO, PLS
4 050935
o
A B B
K 6% Ak gt H34
N HH o
Vs e ELHS
4 25f8
> 292 E
:}mw':::g:/vw  CONCRETE g E § ; E
i
12523760 Pt
40848052 £8 H 52
T
— : i
MONUMENTATION & z g
o RECORD MAPPING 3% EpF2
REFERENCES: £13 5%
HH gz
1. BOUNDARY LINE AGREEMENTS AS FILED AT LIBER 122508 OF DEEDS PAGE 23 & PAGE 29 g8 2g
2 UBER fzie of EEDS AGE 36 H Fl
5 ABSTRAGT OF TTLE PROVIDED BY STEWART TITLE INSURANGE COMPANY, BEING STEWART 2 £2
TLE INSURANGE GORPARY ABSTARCT NG, 178415, ORDER NO. 8184082 LAST REDATED JULY 2 g 8
2010 z
« sainoin TIMED GUAY ROAD BENG EL
WG No 288 V00 SHEET 1 O 1 DATED 1217201 283
5 INSTRUMENT SURVEY Y ROAD PREPARED BY PASSERD ASSOCIATES BEING 228
PRGLECT o 01725000 DRAIG W ORTED 82017 280
6 ALTAASOM LAND TTLE SURVEY FOR No 1777 EAST HENAIETTA ROAD, BEING PROJECT No g1
501521660001 DATED 520,201, & LAST REVISED 12.17.201. 4.z
7. HIGHWAY BOUNDARY PLANS FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION/REHABILITATION OF BALLANTYNE § ar
BRIOGE:PITISFORD, PART 1, S No 8449 NYS RTE 262 AND PORTION OF EAST £k
TR RGENESTEn 51 o 1 WYSRTE 1 101 O VEVRETY H T
(COUNTY 1. 404611 PROVIDED BY THE NY DO #3s2
. um mze orbesos g o HE E2EE
H PASSERO
NN g[e
10.UNRECORDED MAP No. 1983-34 g § @B
1 LIBER 358 OF NAPS PAGE 3 a8 & 5|2
12.LIBER 365 OF 3 8 3
13LIBER 354 OF MAPS PAGE 75, < =
14LIBER 353 OF MAPS PAGE 16. o g
15 LIBER 330 OF MAPS PAGE 55
18LIBER 11017 OF DEEDS PAGE 658 xd &
7 LIBER 12011 OF DEEDS PAGE 182 = |8 s
15LBER 11704 OF DEEDS PAGE B3 <z b3
18.LIBER 11668 OF DEEDS PAGE 269 & 8l
LIBER 11364 OF DEEDS PAGE 467 ': & H
21 LIBER 9883 OF DEEDS PAGE 113 Yo 88| 2 i
2umer 134 or peeDs pace 23 Wud 835| £ (&
23LIBER 7377 OF ~0% 5| @ (8
HagsToacroF TITLE PROVIDED BY STEWART TITLE INSURANGE COMPANY, 8ENG ASSTRACT | (O o3 B2%
1907 (ORDER No. 20-997970) DATED JANUARY 10, 2018 FOR PARCEL 1 & 2 OF LIBER 7745 ae g3n| &
7 DEEDS PAGE 340 (CLAY ROAD PROPERTIES, LLO) Zzs £ g s
SURVEY NOTES: Wl=:| = g
=2
1. COPY RIGHT 2020 005 COMPANIES AL RIGHTS REsERvED RepRoDuCTION oRcorviaor | Ol 552 | E |2|u
THS DOCUMENT MAY GEA VIOLATION OF COPYRIGHT LAW UNLESS PERMISSION OF THE ok oEs) B (g%
PYRIGHT HOLDER IS OBTAI! (9 2 A
5§ z ==
2 'UNMJTNQRIZED ALTWT\DN OR ADDITION TO A suRVEV MAP BEARING A LICENSED LAND o = i Qe
200, . OF THE NEW YORK E 2|k
STATE EDUCATION LAW g o
3. ONLY BOUNDARY SURVEY WAPS WITH THE SURVEYOR'S EMIBOSGED SEAL ARE GENUINE 2 5 |g
o O THE SURVENORS ORIGNAL WORK AND OPION ~E 5 I
o e CERTIFCATIONS AEREON ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE. & LE |E
5 IDERGH awars [ N2 E g =
o2 ESTIMATED,
EREoa =30z £
6 THE APPLIGANTS AN RACTOR'S ATTENTION IS DIREGTED TO MONROE COUNTY LOCAL 8 g
LN 75 OF 1971, REGAROING LIABIITY INCURRED THROUGH DISTURBANCE OR 2 S
DESTRUCTION OF GEODETIC SURVEY MONLMENTS. ANY MONUMENT THAT 8 DISTURBED  'ezy | DRAWING NG
SAALL O REGET B LGENSED SURVEYOR, 0 THE STSFAGTIONOF e MONROE :
OUNTY SURVEYOR AT THE GONTRACTORS EXPE
oA N PROPERTY rsearrormssurvey. | (02 Vo1

GETTINGE O€C. sase e




! -

Phillips Lytle LLP

Via FedEx November 7, 2019

Chief, Site Control Section

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

625 Broadway

Albany, NY 12233-7020

Re:  Notice of Transfer of Title

Brownfield Cleanup Program

Site Name: 1777 East Henrietta Road

Site Number: C828192
Enclosed is a Notice of Transfer of Title to the above-referenced site.
Please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned with any questions.

Very truly yours,

Phillips Lytle LLP

, Pt o —

Robert F. Zogas
Enclosure

Doc #1250967.1

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

RoBERT F. ZogAas, PARTNER DIRECT 585 238 2007 RIOGAS@PHILLIPSLYTLE.COM

28 EAST MAIN STREET SUITE 1400 ROCHESTER, NY 14614-1835 PHONE 585 238 2000 Fax 585 232 3141

NEW YORK: ALBANY, BUFFALO, CHAUTAUQUA, GARDEN CITY, NEW YORK, ROCHESTER | WASHINGTON, DC | CANADA: WATERLOD REGION | PHILLIPSLYTLE.GOM



Chief, Site Control Section

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

625 Broadway

Albany, NY 12233-7020

NOTICE OF TRANSFER OF TITLE
Brownfield Cleanup Program
Pursuant to 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.9(f)
1777 East Henrietta Road, C828192
1777 East Henrietta Road, Monroe County, Henrietta N'Y

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that 1777 East Henrietta Road (site name) is located at 1777
East Henrietta Road, Monroe County, Henrietta, NY and consists of approximately 34.90 acres,
a map of which is attached as Exhibit A (the “Site”). The Tax Map Identification Number for
the Site is: 162.10-1-1. The Site is bearing DEC site number: C828192.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that a Certificate of Completion for the Site has not been
issued as of this date.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that on October 22, 2019, Getinge USA Sales, LLC

conveyed title to the Site to Kerry Ventures Tech Park, LLC by Deed recorded in Liber 12258 of
Deeds at Page 0035.

New Property Owner: Address:
Kerry Ventures Tech Park, LLC 195 Middle Road, Suite 400

Henrietta, NY 14467
Federal Employer ID Number:

84-2657317

Representative:

Sean G. Donohoe

195 Middle Road, Suite 400
Henrietta, NY 14467
sean@donohoemgmt.com

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that Kerry Ventures Tech Park, LLC agrees to
permit Getinge USA Sales, LLC to implement a Department-approved Site Management Plan
for the Site, including any amendments thereto, and Kerry Ventures Tech Park, LLC agrees to
fully comply with all restrictions and affirmative obligations contained therein, and if an
environmental easement is required for the Site, Kerry Ventures Tech Park, LLC agrees to grant
any such Environmental Easement for the Site and to fully comply with all restrictions and
affirmative obligations contained in any Environmental Easement for the Site.

1



WHEREFORE, the undersigned have signed this Notice of Transfer of Title as of
October 23, 2019.

Current Applicant: '
GETINGE USA SALES, LLC

A

Kirk Roth, Director, Getinge RE & Facilities

DANA C. CHAPPELL
Sworn to before me this Notary Public - New Hampskiire

286" 570 of October, 2019 My Commission Expires July 11, 2023

o PSS e

Notary Public

New Property Owner:
KERRY VENTURES TECH PARK, LLC
By: DONOHOE MANAGEMENT, LLC, Member

By:

Sean G. Donohoe, Sole Member

Sworn to before me this

A of@otober 2019
aJemé.-a’“

it MY

Notary Public’

HEATHER MACDONALD
Notary Public, State of New York
#1221781.3 Reg. No. 01MAB396782

Qualified in Monroe County
Commission Expires 08/26/204%



UNANIMOUS CONSENT OF DIRECTORS
OF
GETINGE USA, INC.

The undersigned, being all of the Directors of Getinge USA., Inc., a Delaware
corporation, do hereby act pursuant to Section 278 of the General Corporation Law of the State
of Delaware (“GCL”) and do hereby consent pursuant to Section 141 of the GCL, to the adoption
of the following resolutions as and for the resolutions of the Board of Directors in the place and
in lieu of a meeting of the Board of Directors, which consent may be executed in any number of
counterparts and delivered electronically or via facsimile.

WHEREAS, Getinge USA, Inc. (the “Corporation”) transferred and sold the real
property known as 1777 East Henrietta Road, Rochester, New York 14623 (the “Real Property™)
to Getinge USA Sales, LLC (“GUS?”) effective as of December 27, 2018 in advance of its
dissolution; and

WHEREAS, the Corporation dissolved effective as of December 31, 2018 and continues
to act pursuant to Section 278 of the GCL to take actions as part of settling and closing of its
business; and

WHEREAS, the Corporation is a party to that certain Brownfield Cleanup Agreement
(the “Agreement™) dated July 20, 2016 between the Corporation and New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation (“DEC™) with respect to the Real Property; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the sale of the Real Property to GUS, the Corporation
was required to sign an Application to Amend Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and Amendment
(“First Application™) to request that GUS join and become a party to the Agreement in
connection its purchase of the Real Property, and this First Application was approved by DEC on
May 28, 2019;

WHEREAS, upon the sale and transfer by GUS of the Real Property to Kerry
Acquisitions LLC or its permitted assignee (“Purchaser™), effective as of July 29, 2020, the
Corporation and GUS were required to sign a second Application to Amend Brownfield Cleanup
Agreement and Amendment (“Second Application™) in order to modify the property description
in the Agreement and notify the DEC that Purchaser became the owner of the Real Property
effective as of July 29, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned Directors wish to ratify, confirm and approve the execution
of the Second Application and all actions taken pursuant to or in connection with such Second
Application as further set forth below.



NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, that the execution by Kirk Roth on behalf of Getinge USA, Inc. of the
Second Application and delivery and filing of the same with the DEC, be and the same hereby
are, ratified, confirmed and approved; and it is further

RESOLVED, that any further documents executed and actions taken in connection with
the filing of the Second Application with DEC, be and the same hereby are, ratified, confirmed
and approved in all respects.

Dated as of December 15, 2020

g /“ :
it o o

ot fl’-v‘.'*f"')
_ LTS

Jqsé éuel Marti, Director

Eric thoth, Dirécter |




UNANIMOUS WRITTEN CONSENT OF MANAGERS

OF

GETINGE USA SALES, LLC

The undersigned, being all of the Managers of GETINGE USA SALES, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company, do hereby consent to the adoption of the following
resolutions as and for the resolutions of the Managers in place of and in lieu of a meeting of the
Managers pursuant to the authority granted by the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act and
the Amended and Restated Limited Liability Company Operating Agreement of the company
dated as of December 12, 2018, which consent may be executed in any number of counterparts
and delivered electronically or via facsimile.

WHEREAS, a Brownfield Site Clean-Up Agreement (the “Agreement™) had originally
been executed by and between Getinge USA, Inc. (“GUSA”) and the New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation (“DEC”) regarding the environmental clean-up of
the real property known as 1777 East Henrietta Road, Monroe County, Town of Henrietta, New
York (the “Real Property”) undertaken by GUSA; and

WHEREAS, effective as of December 27, 2018, GUSA sold and transferred the Real
Property to Getinge USA Sales, LLC (“Company™);

WHEREAS, Company submitted an Application to Amend Brownfield Cleanup
Agreement and Amendment (“First Application”) to request to join and become a party to the
Agreement in connection with the transfer of the Real Property to Company by GUSA, and this
First Application was approved by DEC on May 28, 2019;

WHEREAS, the Company sold and transferred the Real Property known as 1777 East
Henrietta Road, Monroe County, Town of Henrietta, New York (the “Real Property™) to Kerry
Acquisitions LLC or its permitted assignee (“Purchaser™) pursuant to that certain Purchase and
Sale Agreement dated as of July 29, 2020 (“Transaction™);

WHEREAS, after the consummation of the Transaction, Company was required to
submit a second Application to Amend Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and Amendment
(“Second Application™) in order to modify the property description in the Agreement and notify
the DEC that Kerry Ventures Tech Park LLC became the owner of the Real Property effective as
of July 29, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned Managers wish to ratify, confirm and approve the
execution of the Second Application and all actions taken pursuant to or in connection with such
Second Application as further set forth below.



NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED, that the execution by Kirk Roth on behalf of Getinge USA Sales LL.C of
the Second Application and delivery and filing of the same with the DEC, be and the same
hereby are, ratified, confirmed and approved; and it is further

RESOLVED, that any further documents executed and actions taken in connection with
the filing of the Second Application with DEC, be and the same hereby are, ratified, confirmed
and approved in all respects.

Dated as of December 15, 2020 P w4

Eric Hor.yrr_oth-.‘--Manaefi

[} A

J6s¢’Miguel Marti, Manager

Doc #02-812795.1 ;‘/





